Capacitance Analysis for Volume Reduction Based
on Integrated Buck and Buck-Boost LED Driver
Jean S. Brand, Student Member IEEE, Nelson da S. Spode, Guirguis Z. Abdelmessih, Member IEEE, J. Marcos
Alonso, Fellow IEEE, Yueshi Guan, Senior Member IEEE, Marco. A. Dalla Costa, Senior Member IEEE
Abstract—This paper presents a design methodology to
improve the power density of integrated converters operating at
universal input voltage fulfilling the standards of connection to
the grid and load. The proposed integrated two-stage converter is

LED Light: LED Driver Circuits,” IEEE Industrial
Electronics Magazine, pp. 2–13, 2022, doi:
10.1109/MIE.2022.3164526.
[3] IEC, Limits for harmonic current emissions (equipment
input current ≤ 16 A per phase). 2018.
[4] Energy Star, “ENERGY STAR ® Program Requirements
for Luminaires,” 2019.
[5] IEEE Power Electronics Society, IEEE Recommended
Practices for Modulating Current in High-Brightness LEDs
for Mitigating Health Risks to Viewers. 2015. doi:
10.1109/IEEESTD.2015.7118618.
[6] P. Fang, S. Webb, Y. Chen, Y.-F. Liu, and P. C. Sen, “A
Multiplexing Ripple Cancellation LED Driver With True
Single-Stage Power Conversion and Flicker-Free
Operation,” IEEE Trans Power Electron, vol. 34, no. 10, pp.
10105–10120, 2019, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2019.2892981.
[7] S. Li, S. C. Tan, C. K. Lee, E. Waffenschmidt, S. Y. R. Hui,
and C. K. Tse, “A Survey, Classification, and Critical
Review of Light-Emitting Diode Drivers,” IEEE
Transactions on Power Electronics, vol. 31, no. 2. Institute

[13] H. A. Mantooth, M. D. Glover, and P. Shepherd, “Wide
Bandgap Technologies and Their Implications on
Miniaturizing Power Electronic Systems,” IEEE J Emerg Sel
Top Power Electron, vol. 2, no. 3, pp. 374–385, Mar. 2014,
doi: 10.1109/jestpe.2014.2313511.
[14] M. Arias, M. F. Diaz, J. E. R. Cadierno, D. G. Lamar, and J.
Sebastián, “Digital Implementation of the Feedforward Loop
of the Asymmetrical Half-Bridge Converter for LED
Lighting Applications,” IEEE J Emerg Sel Top Power
Electron, vol. 3, no. 3, pp. 642–653, Sep. 2015, doi:
10.1109/JESTPE.2015.2428291.
[15] S. Pervaiz, A. Kumar, and K. K. Afridi, “A Compact
Electrolytic-Free Two-Stage Universal Input Offline LED
Driver with Volume-Optimized SSC Energy Buffer,” IEEE
J Emerg Sel Top Power Electron, vol. 6, no. 3, pp. 1116–
1130, Sep. 2018, doi: 10.1109/JESTPE.2018.2818737.
[16] G. M. Soares, J. M. Alonso, and H. A. C. Braga,
“Investigation of the Active Ripple Compensation
Technique to Reduce Bulk Capacitance in Offline Flyback-
Based LED Drivers,” IEEE Trans Power Electron, vol. 33,
no. 6, pp. 5206–5214, Jun. 2018, doi:
10.1109/TPEL.2017.2738779.
[17] D. G. Lamar, J. Sebastian, M. Arias, and A. Fernandez, “On
the limit of the output capacitor reduction in power-factor
correctors by distorting the line input current,” IEEE Trans
Power Electron, vol. 27, no. 3, pp. 1168–1176, 2012, doi:
10.1109/TPEL.2010.2075943.
[18] B. Wang, X. Ruan, K. Yao, and M. Xu, “A method of
reducing the peak-to-average ratio of LED current for
electrolytic capacitor-less AC-DC drivers,” IEEE Trans
Power Electron, vol. 25, no. 3, pp. 592–601, 2010, doi:
10.1109/TPEL.2009.2031319.
[19] R. M. Ferraz, L. H. G. Resende, H. A. C. Braga, P. S.
Almeida, J. M. Alonso, and G. M. Soares, “Frequency-
Based Active Ripple Compensation Technique to Reduce
Bulk Capacitance in Integrated Offline LED Drivers,” IEEE
Trans Power Electron, vol. 37, no. 10, pp. 12209–12220,
Oct. 2022, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2022.3177155.
10
[20] D. Camponogara, D. R. Vargas, M. A. Dalla Costa, J. M.
Alonso, J. Garcia, and T. Marchesan, “Capacitance
Reduction With An Optimized Converter Connection

10.1109/TPEL.2015.2504378.
[22] H. Wu, S. C. Wong, C. K. Tse, S. Y. Ron Hui, and Q. Chen,
“Single-Phase LED Drivers with Minimal Power
Processing, Constant Output Current, Input Power Factor
Correction, and Without Electrolytic Capacitor,” IEEE
Trans Power Electron, vol. 33, no. 7, pp. 6159–6170, 2018,
doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2017.2739125.
[23] H. Dong, X. Xie, L. Jiang, Z. Jin, and X. Zhao, “An
Electrolytic Capacitor-Less High Power Factor LED Driver
Based on a ‘One-and-a-Half Stage’ Forward-Flyback
Topology,” IEEE Trans Power Electron, vol. 33, no. 2, pp.
1572–1584, Feb. 2018, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2017.2688382.
[24] B. Vakili, M. Sarhangzadeh, A. Nostratpour, and J. F.
Ardashir, “Integrated Isolated AC/DC Converter Using
IOFL for LED Driver Applications,” IEEE Trans Power
Electron, pp. 1–12, 2023, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2023.3266796.
[25] D. Gacio, J. M. Alonso, J. Garcia, D. Garcia-Llera, and J.
Cardesin, “Optimization of a Front-End DCM Buck PFP for
an HPF Integrated Single-Stage LED Driver,” IEEE J
Emerg Sel Top Power Electron, vol. 3, no. 3, pp. 666–678,
Sep. 2015, doi: 10.1109/JESTPE.2015.2424221.
[26] S. W. Lee and H. L. Do, “Boost-Integrated Two-Switch
Forward AC-DC LED Driver with High Power Factor and
Ripple-Free Output Inductor Current,” IEEE Transactions
on Industrial Electronics, vol. 64, no. 7, pp. 5789–5796, Jul.
2017, doi: 10.1109/TIE.2017.2652407.
[27] B. Poorali and E. Adib, “Analysis of the Integrated SEPIC-
Flyback Converter as a Single-Stage Single-Switch Power-
Factor-Correction LED Driver,” IEEE Transactions on
Industrial Electronics, vol. 63, no. 6, pp. 3562–3570, Jun.
2016, doi: 10.1109/TIE.2016.2523457.
[28] Y. Wang, J. Huang, G. Shi, W. Wang, and D. Xu, “A single-
stage single-switch LED driver based on the integrated
SEPIC circuit and class-E converter,” IEEE Trans Power
Electron, vol. 31, no. 8, pp. 5814–5824, Aug. 2016, doi:
10.1109/TPEL.2015.2489464.
[29] M. F. De Melo, J. S. Brand, R. R. Duarte, M. A. D. Costa, J.
M. Alonso, and Y. Wang, “Analysis of Low Frequency
Ripple Transmission in LED Drivers,” IAS Annual Meeting
(IEEE Industry Applications Society), pp. 1–8, 2018.
[30] J. S. Brand, F. Loose, G. Z. Abdelmessih, N. da S. Spode, J.
M. Alonso, and M. A. Dalla Costa, “Generalized Analysis of
Non-Isolated Integrated LED Drivers,” in 2020 IEEE
Industry Applications Society Annual Meeting, IEEE, Oct.
2020, pp. 1–6. doi: 10.1109/IAS44978.2020.9334896.
[31] J. M. Alonso et al., “Reducing storage capacitance in off-
line LED power supplies by using integrated converters,” in
2012 IEEE Industry Applications Society Annual Meeting,
IEEE, Oct. 2012, pp. 1–8. doi: 10.1109/IAS.2012.6374066.
[32] N. Spode, M. A. Dalla Costa, G. Z. Abdelmessih, J. M.
Alonso, and R. R. Duarte, “Reducing Low-Frequency
Ripple Using Alternative Output Capacitor Connection on
Integrated Converters for LED Drivers,” IEEE Trans Ind
Appl, pp. 1–11, Mar. 2023, doi: 10.1109/TIA.2023.3257825.
[33] Z. Chen, J. Xu, X. Liu, P. Davari, and H. Wang, “High
Power Factor Bridgeless Integrated Buck-Type PFC
Converter with Wide Output Voltage Range,” IEEE Trans
Power Electron, vol. 37, no. 10, pp. 12577–12590, Oct.
2022, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2022.3174877.
[34] R. W. Erickson and D. Maksimovic, Fundamentals of Power
Electronics, Second Edition. New York: Springer, 2001.
[35] J. S. Brand, G. Z. Abdelmessih, J. M. Alonso, Y. Wang, Y.
Guan, and M. A. Dalla Costa, “Capacitance Reduction in
Flicker-Free Integrated Offline LED Drivers,” IEEE
Transactions on Industrial Electronics, vol. 68, no. 12, pp.
11992–12001, Dec. 2021, doi: 10.1109/TIE.2020.3040695.
[36] M. Esteki, D. Darvishrahimabadi, M. Shahabbasi, and S. A.
Khajehoddin, “An Electrolytic-Capacitor-Less PFC LED
Driver With Low DC-Bus Voltage Stress for High Power
Streetlighting Applications,” IEEE Trans Power Electron,
vol. 38, no. 5, pp. 6294–6310, May 2023, doi:
10.1109/TPEL.2023.3236013.
[37] A. J. Calleja, J. M. Alonso, J. Ribas, E. Lopez, M. Rico, and
J. Sebastian, “Design and experimental results of an input-
current-shaper based electronic ballast,” in Conference
Record of the 1999 IEEE Industry Applications Conference.
Thirty-Forth IAS Annual Meeting (Cat. No.99CH36370),
IEEE, 1999, pp. 269–276. doi: 10.1109/IAS.1999.799967.
[38] G. G. Pereira, M. A. Dalla Costa, J. M. Alonso, M. F. De
Melo, and C. H. Barriquello, “LED Driver Based on Input
Current Shaper Without Electrolytic Capacitor,” IEEE
Transactions on Industrial Electronics, vol. 64, no. 6, pp.
4520–4529, Jun. 2017, doi: 10.1109/TIE.2017.2652365.
Jean S. Brand (S’ 18) received the B.Sc.
and M.Sc. degrees in electrical
engineering in 2017 and 2019,
respectively, from the Federal University